A

| 5.) City Manager: Please sign as indicatéd and forward # originals to Mayor.

o P | A Y/ 7A

DOCUMENT ROUTINGFORM (D ) L— 5/1 f‘-{ @

NAME OF DOCUMENT: THIRD ADDENDUM TO REVOCABLE LICENSE

B-CYCLE, LLC S/M‘q ﬂmﬂ’;ﬁ%ﬂ,?

Approved Comm. Mtg. on APRIL 15, 2014 CAM#14-0378 ) [ et
ITEM: - cMe [IPH- 1o- ] CR- OR-__
Routing Origin: [JCAO  [JENG. []COMM.DEV. ] OTHER
Also attached: [ copy of CAR [ Jcopy of document [ JACM Form [] # originals
By: forwarded to:

. Initiats

Capital Improvements defined as having a life
ﬁ"] E of at least 10 years and a cost of gt least $50,000

and shall mean improvements to real property

Approved as to Content: ct’/l (land, buildings, fixtures) thet add velue and/or
Deparimeﬁt Direcfor extend useful life, ine. major repairs such as
roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property"

UNDED D YES |:| NO include: land, real estate, realty, real.

Please Check the proper box:

Capital Imp nt Projects

2.) Approved as to Funds Available: by Date:
Finance Diractor 7

Amount Required by Contract/Agreement $ Dept.fDiv.
FUNDING SOURCE: Index/Sub-object Project #
3.) City Attorney's Office: Approved as to Form # Originals to City Mgr. By:
Cynthia A. Everett Cole Copertino _ Robert B, Dunckel XX _23@
Ginger Wald D'Wayne Spence Paul G. Bangel
Alain Boileau DJ Williams-Persad

4.} Approved as to content: Assistant City Manager:

By: | By:
Stanley Hawthorne, Asslistant City Manager

Susanne Torriente, Assistant City Manager

6.) Mayor: Please sign as indicated and forward # originals to Clerk.
7.)To City Clerk for attestation and City seal.
~ INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK'S OFFICE

8.) City Clerk: RETURN ORIGINALS TO BOB DUNCKEL TO BE RECORDED
[] Copy of document to

6016 KU 12 4dYhil

[Original Route form to

[] Attach ____ . certified copies of Reso. # | :‘Filh@ dff 4oy hot

%

VY ALID

LARBD\ROUTER2014M3AMEND-BCYCLE.DOC
411\2014







CITY OF

FORT LAU DERDALE

. ’Venicg Qfﬁ merica Direct Line: (954) 828-50385

July 1, 2014 ~ _
' =z O

[ -

= 2

Jeff Torkelson, Manager Lo
B-CYCLE,LLC 2
1140 NE 7" Avenue, Unit 4 .-

Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33304 RS

Re: Third Amendment to Permit and License Agreement / B-Cycle, LLC
(Revocable License)

Dear Mf Torkelson:

License Agreement (Revocable License), recorded at 0 R. Bo_ok 50899, Pages 1294 - 1308 of the
Public Records of Broward County, along with the fully-executed unrecorded original.

The recorded original Thlrd Amendment to Permit and Llcense Agreement in on file in
the Clty Clerk’s Office. :

Thank you for your kind attention and cons1derat10n in thxs matter.

Very truly youss,

Vs ;&/M@ﬂ% foes—

ROBERT B. DUNCKEL
Assistant City Attorney

L: \RBD\LETTERS\QO 1M152TORKELSON. DOC
‘Enclosure
cc: dall Roblnson,.Planner I / DSD

endy Gonyea, Assistant City Clerk IV
A-14-083

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
100 N. ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

TELEFPHONE:(254) 828-5940, FAX (954) 828-5915
EQUAL OPPORTURITY EMPLOYER

www.fortlauderdale.gov -

&
PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER ‘;







INSTR # 112382497
0!? BK B0899 Pages 1284 - 1308
RECORDED 07/01/14 09:57:88 AM

THIRD AMENDMENT BROWARD COUNTY COMMISSION
_ DEPUTY GLERK 2085
- TO #1, 15 Pages
PERMIT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT
{REVOCABLE LICENSE)

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT to the Revocable License granted this —————
clay of April 15, 2014 by and between:

=
| B = 0
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Fiorida municipal corporation, = ..'2
100 North Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, 1 C;D
hereinafter, “CITY", " : =
and = m
= =
B-CYCLE, LLC, a Detaware Limited Liability Company authorized ro. s
to do business in the State of Florida, whose principal address is w

801 WEST Madison Street, Waterloo, W) 53594, hereinafter
“LICENSEE", ‘ :

WHEREAS, CITY granted LICENSEE a Revocable License on July 6; 2011 for the
implementation, installation, operation, maintenance, repair and replacement, from time to time
of the Bicycle-Sharing Stations on Property described in said Revocable License; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Motion at the City Commission meeting of August 21, 2012,
CITY and LICENSEE entered into a First Addendum to Revocable License which provided for
the expansion of the B-Cycle Sharing Stations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Motion at the City Commission meeting of January 7, 2014,
CITY and LICENSEE entered into a Second Addendum to Revocable License which provided
for the expansion of the B-Cycle Sharing Stations; and

_ WHEREAS, the City Commission on March 4, 2014 reviewed proposed plans for
renovations of the bike station at D.C. Alexander Park. LICENSEE is aware that subsequent
relocation of the D.C. Alexander Park bike station will be at LICENSEE’S expense; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has determined that this Second Amendment of the
Revocable License to provide for the expansion of the B-Cycle sharing stations is in the public’s
best interest; and :

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale has authorized the
execution of this Third Amendment to the Revocable License by the proper government officials
by adoption of a motion at its Regular Meeting of Aprit 15, 2014,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained

in this Third Amendment to the Revocable License, and other good and valuable conditions, the
receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the

Revocable License as follows:
Y-S | .
- Ql :
(4y-9031 Y .




1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby ratified,

confirmed and incorporated herein.

2. Section 2, entitled Defined Terms is hereby amended to read as follows:
2. Defined Terms. The following terms, as used and refsrred to

herein, shall have the meanings set forth below, unless the context indicates
otherwise:

License Area(s) means those areas shown in the attached Composite

-Exhibits A-1 through A-11 as set forth in that Permit and License Agreement
(Revocable License) dated July 2, 2011, and Exhibits A-12 and A-13 as set forth
‘in the First Addendum to Revocable License, dated August 21, 2012 and Exhibits
‘A-14, A-15 & A-18, as set forth in this Second Amendment to Permlt and License
Agreement (Revocable License). dated January 7, 2014, all where Project

Improvements will be constructed, installed; operated, repaired, replaced, from
time to time and maintained. The areas show within the License Areas identified
as Composite Exhibits A-1 through A-17 are within City owned real property or
upon public rights-of-way within the CITY’s jurisdiction under the Fiorida
Transportation Code.

3. Section 4, entitled License Areas; General Locations, is amended to include
License Areas A-17 B-Cycle Stations as more particularly set forth below and as attached

hereto: .

4, Project Site Plan Approval Process. The License Areas are
generally located as set forth in the following Composite Exhibits:

A-1  Seventeenth Street Causeway - West Underdeck

A-2  Galt Ocean Mile - Beach Community Center

A-3  S.E: Fifth Street adjacent to D.C Alexander Park

A-4  Earl Lifshey Ocean Park

A-5  Esplanade Park (Alternate "A")

A6 George English Park

A7 Art Serve Library at Holiday Park

A-8  Las Olas Marina

A-Q - CRA Property abutting Las Olas Circle & East Las Olas

. Bivd. (Option #1)

A-10 Sebastian Street Parking Lot

A-11  Willingham Park

A-12 Expanded Sebhastian Street Parking Lot

A-13 Expanded Willingham Park

A-14 Fort Lauderdale Beach South (640 Seabreeze Boulevard)

A-15 Oceanside Parking Lot

A-16 Northwest Quadrant of the mtersectlon of Bayshore Drwe
and State Road A-1-A .

A-17__D.C. Alexander Park on S.E. 5" Street




4, The Effective Date of this Third Amendment shall be upon full execution by the
parties after execution hereof is authorized by the City Commission,

5. This Third Amendment to the Revocable License shall be recorded - at
LICENSEE’S sole cost and expense in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida and a
copy thereof shall be filed with the City Clerk’s Office and the City Attorney's Office of the City.

6. In the event and to the extent of conflict between the terms and conditions of this

Third Amendment and the terms and conditions of the underlying Revocable License, as

amended by the First Addendum, then, to the extent of such conflict the terms and conditions of

. this Second Amendment shall supersede and prevail over the terms and conditions of the
underlying Revocable License, as previously amended.

7..  Subject to the terms hereof, CITY and LICENSEE ratify and confirm the
Revocable Ltcense as amended in this Second Amendment.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the part S. have.set mheu' hand seals
the day and year first above written. SR AREY |

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal
~ corporation of the State ghflori

: Witness Prlnt Na
AZW»%MQ{’ By~

Wntness Prm; N?me__ N
(CORP@RATE’ sﬁg@“gig -

£1P\ L/S f

ATTEST:

JONDA K. JOSEPH, ity cne(r}( j

\\‘
»

Approved as to form:

RGBERT B. DUNCKE
Assistant City Attorniy

/ ) 4
T

3



STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

foregoing - instrument was acknowledged before me this
fl.or\\ , 2014, by JOHN P. “JACK" SEILER, Mayor of the City of
Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporatlon of Florida(/He is personally
known to me and did not take an oath. M Q_D
ary Public, State of Florida
SAFEEA A. MALONEY

ign@tere of Natary takmowledgment)
otary Public - State of Florida wa

(NOTARY SEAL)

y Comm. Expires Dec 4, 2014 Na,me of Notary Typed
Commission # EE 21891 : Printed or Stamped

oet?
i Bonded Through National Notary Assn.

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The  foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me ' this
s (Epsl. : , 2014, by LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager of the Clty of
Fort Ladderdale, a mummpal corporation of Fiorida. He is
personally known to me and did not take an oath.

(NOTARY SEAL) MMM@—-

Notary Public, State“efFlorida o
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

DONNA M, SAMUDA .
MY COMMISSION # EE 842025 : DoA M. ..j,ef)z..:(_fb/f)-

8 T ExPIRES: Jamuary 30, 2017 .
TR H Banded Thru Notary Public Undemueiters ) Name of Notary Typed,

" Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:
Al S8, 2.0/"7
Com"misgiori”Number
EE B2 b3S




B-Cycle, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability
Company authorized to do business in the
State of Florida :

WITNESSES:
' By: TREK BICYCLE CORPORATION, a

Wisconsin corporation, in its capacity as
Manager for B-Cycle, LLC

% /@M 8y /O 4
é( Jir &\ﬂ& f | President's /Gignature
[Witness print or fype name] ? @ﬂ/zumj

{"\ W Print Name

(\ LY (UU/\

[Witness print or type name] /

e
STATEOF WL .
COUNTY OF Te?ﬁm :

‘ The foregoing instrument ckno Ied before me this
'QOF A ' ?éj

1Y , 2014, by and

’(\e i m/rn f” | and
respecttvely of B-CYCLE, LLC, an Delaware lelted

Liabilit W They are personally known to me or have produced
@é?‘ icatiort'alyg did not take an oath.

Y, -

Notary’Public, State of Florida
(Signature of Notary taking
Acknowledgment)

Cfr//? | J\/Mx/%

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

Wiy,

i
\\\\\\\\

My Comm|e7|on Explres:

Commission Number

L:\REALPROP\REV_LIC\2014\B Cycle\B-Cycle 3rd Amendment.docx

. 5



B-CYCLE BIKE SHARE PROGRAM
STATION #: DC ALEXANDER PARK

501 S. Ft. Lauderdale Beach Blvd.

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL
1. APPLICATION
2. LETTER/NARRATIVE
3. LAND USE MAP & ZONING MAP
4. UTILITY MAPS
5, RENDERING PHOTOS AND SAMPLE STATION, SITE PLAN DRAWING
6. AERIAL PHOTO
7. PRICING STRUCTURE

| 8. §-2.0 STATION PLAN & ELEVATIONS

9. $-2.1 STATION PLAN DOCK LAYOUT (MULTIPLE)

10,B-CYCLE SIGN SPECIFICATIONS [T L




Bicycle Sharing ,Faci!lty Statlan

Site Plan Review Application

Cover: Deadline, Request Type, and Fees

Page 1: Applicant Information Sheet

Page2:  Required Documentation

Page3:  Technical Specifications For Plan Submittal
Page 4: Submittal Cheaoklist

\DLINE: Submittals must be recelved by 4:00 £M sach business day: Pursuant fo Section 47-
24.1(1), the Department will review all applications {0 determine completeness within five (5) business
days. Applicants will be notified via email, if plans do not meet the. submittal retuirements and ¥
chahges are required.

FEES: All applications for development permits are established by the City Cornmission, as set forifi
by resolution and amerided from fima to time. In-addition to the application fee, any additlonal costs
incurred by the Gily including revisw by a consultant on behaif of-the-City, or speclal adverlising cosis
shall be paid by the applicant, Any additional costs, which are unknawn at the time of application, but
are I?tter incurred by the City, shall be paid by the appllcant prior to the issuance of a devetopment
perm

_ Y check atl :
Eane Logatton | $ 100:00
QAnnua.l Renewal ~ One Location . $ 100.00

Uptatnd: I : Bloyeleh208haring%20Faciiy % 200PH20AMD




Page 1: Bicycle Sharing Facility Station - Applicant Information Sheet

INETRUCHITING: The following information is. requested pursuant to the Clty's- Urilfisd Land Davelopment Rauulatlnns (LM-DR): The
application-mustbe.flled ont mratalyand complefaly, Plagse-print or type-ant:answer all queations, Inr.ﬂub N/A If-doas not epply.

of elson@hmwardbcyuls com_
964:640-7609

Broward B-Cycle DC Alexander Park .
Exlatinn: 601 S, Ft, Lauderdale Beach Bivd Hawi

8l 56 Aloxander Park

o Saolar-powered:bicycls share facllity expansion of 8 to total capacily of 19 dooks

§I VOLUME I, ARTICTE Vi, NOWWOTORIZED VEHICLES - SELF PROPELLED
 DIVISION . BICYCLE-SHARING FACILITIES

Updifad: 212602042

Bleydls%208haring¥20Faclily%200P:2bApp



Page 2: Required Documentation / Submittal Checklist

One (1) copy of the following documents:

&3 OCompisled appiication (all pagas must ba filled out where eppikcable)
B Appllodrt signetiing-and agent tetier
O Color photopraphs of the antire property and all surrounding progeriies, deted and labslad and idénitfied as to orfentatian,

Six (6) signed and sealed sets, {1 set 24" x 36”, 4 sets at 11" x 177)

2 Narrative desoriblig program spstifics, 4o include, butnot ba limited to, houis of operatioh, Namralives must be on letterhead,

dated, and-with-author indicated.

‘T Land Use and Zoning maps Indicating all progerties within 700 AL, of fe-subject propsrty. These should begbiainad from the

Lirban Dasign & Planning Offica, 700 NWY 19 Avenus, 954-828-3288, Sife should be highiightad or marked clearly-to easily’
Jaeslsthe parcel, :

CX Govershest:on plan set o state projsct neme-rid-table of conterits.
3 -curietit survay(s) or As-Bulit drawings, for eagh location, of proparty, surveys must be slaned and saaled, showing

euisting enr_lqltlbn_aﬁ survey must be As-Bullt énd Topographle with Right-oF\Way and Eagsmant-Vacations Excluded QR As+
Built drawinge with Taollity dimansion -and: dlatanca: from landmark. The survey or as-bulit drawings should consist of the
propossd projest site alane. Do not include adfacent propsriles or poriiane of lands not includsd: I the propoasd profact
unless speciflcally-requaetes by the-City.

Q. Aerlal phistaindicating ail propertiés within 700 #.-of the subjeut property. Ruetbs alear and currant wiiti site highiighted..
& Blans SAY thru “F' with gl elements  as fHated under  Technical Specifications,

Nota:
- Note:

A. 8ite Plan 0. Additlons] Renderings
B. Datalis E. Landscape Plans as. . applicable
C. Elevations

All copy ssts must bs clear and legible,

Plans must be:bound, stapled and foldsd to 8 %" X 145 All non-plan docurnante should be 8:44" X 11"and stapled or bound.

Updatat 272625013 Bloycle%$208haringsé20kactity$20DPR20APD



Pagae 3: Technicat Specifications For Plan Submittal

A SITEPLAN' :
1.Tille Blck Including project name and design
professlonal's addrass-and phoné number
2;gcale (1" = 30' min., mustbe snginee’s soale)
3:Narih Indloator
4.Dréwing and revislon dietes, as applicabls
&iFult [agal descripiion
8.Slfe Plan Data Tdble
= Gurrent use of property
& Land Use designation
= Zoning dealgnation
* Site-gren:{sq, ft. and-acres)
* Piirking data: existing and.propoged (f spplicablé)
= Setoack table S :
® Openspace impaots
= Vehigular usé area impaats
= Laniacape ares Imipects
7.8ite Flari Features (graphicatly Indicated)
= Murildlpsl boundarias {If-applicable)
# Zoniip dasigristion of adiecént propsrtive wilh clirrent
use llated )
# Proparty llnes (dimensioned) ’
* Building outlines of all on-gite strucluras {dimenstoned)
= Drivoways, parking areas, pavermnent marking {|hcluding
exigting parking shd handlcapped.epaces as anplicable)
* On.aite light fitutes .
» Dimension aff pedestian walkways (ncluding public
-Sidewalks. and on-alfe podesidan paths)
* ‘Project slgnage
= On-site fire hydrants
» Easamonts {as spplicable; for both sbove and below
‘graund ulifties) .
* Githersite-clemants (as applloakis)

8. ELEVATIONS.
1. Inclyde proposed:signage
2.Typlcal elevations of the Blcycle Sharing Faclity
Staflon

C. LANDSCAPE PLAN AS APPLICABI E

1. Site: Plan Informatian (n-febular form on plans)

2.Title block Including project name and design
professlonials addrass and phone number

3.Seale (1" = 30° min, must e englneer's scale)

4.North indicator

6.Drawing and ravision dates, as.appiicable

6, Landscaps Plan Informeation {in tabular form on plans).
= Sife araa (3q, f. andacres)
= ‘F;%r%e,ter landiscaps area {ncluding buffers edjacent to

T, Landscape Plan Fealures (graphically indicated)

= Properly lines

« Easements {as applicable)-

* Landscapeareas with dimensions ‘

» Existing trees and pelms, thelr names &nd sizes-{indleate
whether they are {o remaln, be relocated, or removed)

= Nameb-and locations for all propesad tvees, shrubs and
groundeover, with quantities noted at-each locafion

= Plant list {nota epocies, sizes; quaniifies end eny
approprisits specifications)

= Siteelemintd (bulldibgs, parking areas, sidewsiks, signs,
fire hydrants, light fixturas, drainage si'ructurea. curbipg,
alt utiliifes-beith above and befow ground).

» Grading {swales, retanflon arens, barms, ets.)

Updaigek: 22512013

Bioyclat208hating 20F anllityI0DPHZ0APD



December 27, 2013

Mr. Randall C. Rebinson, Jr. Planner I

City of Fort Lauderdale, Planning & Zoning Department
700 NW 19™ Ave,

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311

Re:  B-Cycle Bike Sharing Facility: Permit Narrative of Program
B-Station DC Alexander Park 501 Fort Lauderdale Beach Blvd.

Dear Mr, Rebinson:’

Broward B-cycle, the blke-sharing program, seeks the permission of the city of Fort Lauderdale to-expand the
service to DC Alexander Park.

Access, fees and service hours: at this station, to be known as “DC Alexander Park” will be consistent with all
existing stations and in accordance with existing agreements between B-cycle and both. the City' of Fort
Lauderdale and Broward County, and of which your office .already has a copy. B-cycles will be available to
both members and non-members for ¢chack-outs from 5;00 am until 12:00 midnight each day of the year and
may be returned to this or any other B-station 24 hours per day. This site will increase the number of B-cycle
bicycles accessible for bike sharing within the City of Fort Lauderdale by 8 total dacks to a total of 19 dacks at
this station.

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this project and expediting the Bicycle Sharing Facility permit. If
you need any further assistance or any further information regarding this narrative, please feel free to contact

Fiel S. Torkelson
roward B-cycle

" '954.540.7609 - 1140 NE 7th Ave., Unlt 4 - Fort Laudérdale, FL 33304 - storkelson@krowardbcvele.com =



DC Alexander Expansion
501 S. Ft. Lauderdale Beach Bivd.
Fort Lauderdale, FL.

- 8 docks

§ Abases

X Base length of 20" 8" by 17
' Concrete-pad to be poured: 212 by 6 wide by 5*
- thick
- Solar station, running off the current solar panel.
- Trash bin and sidewalk $igh need to be relocated.

v

Signs to be rerrioved &

. telocated

B Trash binto
A be removed
S relocated

Clearanice between
concrete fror tiee
( : will be 3°
red willbe 217" 1S =
long 6’ wide by 5” ; ¥
thick

etal base is 20’ 8" long and
.“_..Ne wide

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT >-._ﬂ.







w700
200

feat!
meters!

Google earth



By Tt i X . (R et

: : : 2 e m F
: - . i _ L 3 ¥
|DC Alexander Park - 501 Seabreeze Blvd.J: il : It
, ; 1] & [8
VIR - i
1.0 R T .
T e (o). _pms K LRSI 15882
= ol Su NS uww 2E 3
HOPANY i i ¥ e — | £
o ; mawnhmmﬁcouﬂ ) g 5 , 4+ = .5l
b - a1 = m_o B
ok RSB . By R NER e Az m
= \ ! B
ﬁwu“ IRRR A B
3 H ’ = B Mo
. £ V& m 2
nm_. o & m 3
= ..n 5 - e m m m
B a3 ;
‘ i 58 @ g
g f il =
88| i e
o . .‘7“
ed| M 3
I AR | B
NGNS
o m"m“( m
2 (R0
LA setigl |
- o e« F | mm
7 S L
Ip3 o ERL
{2 .
%5 ~ 1} e
~Eag £ T
; 123
e i Mm
N . T S5
& _ WOK.&M—
1| 258
.D.Hﬁmm
1 #G.N.m
N.N.MFD
- G25F
e - [=f=;
S Nere B Bce A Ty
B, 117, FC. 22, RER, R T I e ' T o2
TAZ. R
04-122-87







